The group's exposure to interest rate risk relates primarily to long term borrowings which were issued at floating interest rates.
The Group can also be exposed to cash flow interest rate risk on short term deposits and short term bank borrowings to the
extent that the significant reductions in market interest rates would result in a decrease in the interest earned or paid by the
Group.

 The Group's borrowings are denominated in Nigerian naira and to manage this risk, the Group's policy is to negotiate
favourable terms with the banks to reduce the impact of exposure to this risk and to obtain competitive rates for loans and for
deposits.

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

The sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk shows how changes in the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in interest rates at the reporting date. The variable interest balances that the group is
exposed relate to bank borrowings.

The sensitivity of the Group's earnings to fluctuations in interest rates is reflected by increasing or decreasing interest rates by
10% as shown below:

   Group   Company
As at 30 September 2016 2015 2016 2015

   N'000   N'000   N'000   N'000
10% increase in interest rate 169,660 165,109 69,079 96,450
10% decrease in interest rate (169,660) (165,109) (69,079) (96,450)

Price risk

The group's equity instruments are classified as Available for sale and are investments in Nigerian entities. Management
monitors the movement in prices of these instruments on monthly basis by comparing price movements on same or similar
equities on the stock exchange.

Sensitivity analysis for Price risk

The sensitivity analysis for equity price risk illustrates how changes in the fair value of equity securities will fluctuate because of
changes in market prices, whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual equity issuer, or factors
affecting all similar equity securities traded in the market. The group's exposure to equity price risk is not material as the group

[…]

These tables translate into an average life expectancy in years for a pensioner retiring at age 60.

Long service award

The Group provides employees with a Long service award benefit – a cash award expressed as a proportion of Basic Salary
together based on year of service. The group’s mandatory retirement age is 60years for all staff. The Scheme is unfunded.

Liability in the statement of financial position

The movement in the present value of Long service awards obligations over the year for both group and company is as follows:

   Group and Company
N'000 N'000

At 1 October 87,769 83,593
Current service cost 12,266 12,802
Interest cost 12,403 10,695
Actuarial (gains)/losses 10,589 (11,667)
Benefits paid (2,025) (7,654)
At 30 September 121,002 87,769

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivities of the retirement benefit obligation to the principal assumptions adopted in the determining the liabilities are as
follows:

50

Vitafoam Nigeria Plc.
Consolidated and separate financial statements for the year ended 30 September, 2016

Notes to the Consolidated and separate financial statements

26. Employee benefits obligation (continued)

Base Change in
assumption

Impact on
retirement

benefit
obligation as

at 30
September

2016
   N'000

Discount rate +1% 588,886
-1% 751,404

Salary Increases +1% 754,692
-1% 585,087

Mortality experience Age rated up
by 1 year

663,391

Age rated
down by 1 year

663,654

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation is 12.97 years.

27. Trade and other payables

Trade payables 605,937 2,672,480 732,365 2,504,127
Dealers' security deposit 92,696 151,200 92,002 151,200
Dividends unclaimed 271,339 283,740 271,339 269,964
Other credit balances 222,476 463,076 241,927 474,432
Value added tax payable 666,327 380,292 503,254 171,985
Accrued expenses 193,126 176,466 95,513 63,587

2,051,901 4,127,254 1,936,400 3,635,295

All trade payables are due within twelve (12) months.

51

Vitafoam Nigeria Plc.
Consolidated and separate financial statements for the year ended 30 September, 2016

Notes to the Consolidated and separate financial statements
Group Company

2016 Restated
2015

2016 Restated
2015

N. '000 N. '000 N. '000 N. '000

28. Share capital and premium

Authorised
2,400,000,000 Ordinary shares of 50 kobo
each

1,200,000 1,200,000 1,200,000 1,200,000

Reconciliation of number of shares
issued:

Number Number Number Number

Reported as at 982,800 819,000 982,800 819,000
Shares repurchase (300) - (300) -
Issue of shares – ordinary shares 59,570 - 59,570 -
Bonus issue - 163,800 - 163,800

1,042,070 982,800 1,042,070 982,800

Group Company
2016 Restated

2015
2016 Restated

2015
N. '000 N. '000 N. '000 N. '000

Issued
Ordinary 521,035 409,500 521,035 409,500
Bonus issue - 81,900 - 81,900

521,035 491,400 521,035 491,400

29. Share premium

Share premium 3 3 3 3

30. Loss/Basic earnings per share

(Loss)/basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to equity holders of the company by the weighted
average number of ordinary shares in issue during the year.

Group Company
2016 Restated

2015
2016 Restated

2015

Net profit attributable to shareholders (N'000) (39,272) (36,708) 412,386 196,640
Weighted number of ordinary shares in issue
as at year end (000)

1,012,435 982,800 1,012,435 982,800

(kobo) (3.88) (3.74) 40.73 20.01

Diluted earnings per share is calculated by adjusting the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding to assume
conversion of all dilutive potential ordinary shares. There were no potentially dilutive ordinary shares during the year.

52

Vitafoam Nigeria Plc.
Consolidated and separate financial statements for the year ended 30 September, 2016

Notes to the Consolidated and separate financial statements

31. Dividends paid

Dividends of N245.7 million (N0.25 per share) which relates to year ended 30 September 2015 was paid by Vitafoam Nigeria
Plc (Company) in arrears in the year 2016. Vitablom Nigeria Limited also paid a dividend of N54 million (N0.27 per share) for